

No. 18-1447

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLIC OF HUNGARY, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ROSALIE SIMON, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Charles S. Fax
Liesel J. Schopler
RIFKIN WEINER
LIVINGSTON, LLC
4800 Hampden Lane
Suite 820
Bethesda, MD 20814
(301) 951-0150

Sarah E. Harrington
Counsel of Record
Erica Oleszczuk Evans
GOLDSTEIN &
RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Avenue
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(301) 362-0636
sh@goldsteinrussell.com

Counsel for Respondents

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

L. Marc Zell
ZELL, ARON & CO.
34 Ben Yehuda Street
15th Floor
Jerusalem 9423001 Israel
+972-2-633-6300

Paul G. Gaston
LAW OFFICES OF
PAUL G. GASTON
1901 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 296-5856

David H. Weinstein
WEINSTEIN KITCHENOFF
& ASHER LLC
150 Monument Road
Suite 107
Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004
(215) 545-7200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 13

I. The District Court Lacked Discretion To Dismiss This Action Based On International Comity 13

 A. When the FSIA Provides Jurisdiction, Courts May Not Abstain from Exercising Jurisdiction Based on International Comity..... 14

 1. The FSIA required the district court to exercise jurisdiction in this case 14

 2. The FSIA displaced any common-law doctrine of international-comity-based abstention 18

 3. Section 1606 does not permit courts to abstain from exercising jurisdiction based on international comity..... 24

 4. The Executive Branch has not settled Survivors’ claims 32

 B. The Executive Branch Has Not Recommended Dismissal of Survivors’ Claims 35

C. Even if a Court Could Abstain Based on Its Own Assessment of Foreign-Policy Concerns, No Abstention Is Permitted Here.....	38
D. Hungary’s Arguments About Prescriptive Comity Are Misplaced	40
II. The FSIA’s Expropriation Exception Applies To All Takings “In Violation Of International Law”	42
CONCLUSION	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 425 U.S. 682 (1976)	18
<i>Am. Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994)	25
<i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Belgenland</i> , 114 U.S. 355 (1885)	25
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmrich & Payne Int’l Drilling Co.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017)	41, 43, 47
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Can. Malting Co. v. Paterson S.S., Ltd.</i> , 285 U.S. 413 (1932)	25, 28
<i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	27, 28
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	29
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	33, 34
<i>EMA Garp Fund, L.P. v. Banro Corp.</i> , 783 Fed. Appx. 82 (2d Cir. 2019)	28
<i>F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	22
<i>Fair Assessment in Real Estate Ass’n v. McNary</i> , 454 U.S. 100 (1981)	30

<i>First Nat'l City Bank v. Banco Nacional de Cuba,</i> 406 U.S. 759 (1972)	26
<i>First Nat'l City Bank v. Banco Para el Comercio</i> <i>Exterior de Cuba,</i> 462 U.S. 611 (1983)	24
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert,</i> 330 U.S. 501 (1947)	25
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California,</i> 509 U.S. 764 (1993)	40, 41
<i>Hilton v. Guyot,</i> 159 U.S. 113 (1895)	21
<i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante,</i> 480 U.S. 9 (1987)	28
<i>Jam v. Int'l Fin. Corp.,</i> 139 S. Ct. 759 (2019)	47
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018)	31
<i>JP Morgan Chase Bank v.</i> <i>Altos Hornos de Mex., S.A. de C.V.,</i> 412 F.3d 418 (2d Cir. 2005)	28
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.,</i> 569 U.S. 108 (2013)	31, 32, 41
<i>Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.,</i> 560 U.S. 413 (2010)	30
<i>Loucks v. Standard Oil Co. of N.Y.,</i> 120 N.E. 198 (N.Y. 1918)	21
<i>Nat'l Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v.</i> <i>Crow Tribe of Indians,</i> 471 U.S. 845 (1985)	28

<i>New Orleans Public Serv., Inc. v. Council of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989)	27
<i>Opati v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1601 (2020)	21
<i>Philipp v. Federal Republic of Germany</i> , 894 F.3d 406 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	7, 8
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981)	25
<i>Posner v. Essex Ins. Co.</i> , 178 F.3d 1209 (11th Cir. 1999)	28
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996)	25, 26, 29
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Cap., Ltd.</i> , 573 U.S. 134 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992)	16
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Royal & Sun All. Ins. Co v. Century Int’l Arms, Inc.</i> , 466 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2006)	29
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010)	2
<i>The Santissima Trinidad</i> , 20 U.S. (7 Wheat.) 283 (1822)	19
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 443 F. Supp. 3d 88 (D.D.C. 2020),	8
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 812 F.3d 127 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Société Nationale Industrielle Aérospatiale v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987)	29
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	31, 47
<i>Sprint Commc'ns, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013)	28
<i>Turner Ent. Co. v. Degeto Film GmbH</i> , 25 F.3d 1512 (11th Cir. 1994)	28
<i>United States v. Belmont</i> , 301 U.S. 324 (1937)	33
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942)	33
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>W.S. Kirkpatrick & Co. v. Env't Tectonics Corp., Int'l</i> , 493 U.S. 400 (1990)	26, 27

Statutes

Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350	10, 30, 31, 32
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, 28 U.S.C. §§ 1330, 1441(d), 1602 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1604	2
28 U.S.C. § 1605	2
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)	17
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(3)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1605(h)	12, 46
28 U.S.C. § 1605(h)(1)	46
28 U.S.C. § 1605(h)(2)	46
28 U.S.C. § 1605(h)(3)	46

28 U.S.C. § 1605A.....	49
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(a)(2)(A)(iii)	17
28 U.S.C. § 1605B.....	49
28 U.S.C. § 1606	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1607	2
Justice for Uncompensated Survivors Today (JUST) Act of 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-171, 132 Stat. 1288	39
Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	22
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	30

Other Authorities

Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide, Dec. 9, 1948, 78 U.N.T.S. 277	43
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Immunities of Foreign States: Hearing on H.R. 3493 Before the Subcomm. on Claims & Governmental Rels. of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 93d Cong. (1973).....	16
Restatement (Fourth) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States (2018).....	50
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1987).....	44
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	47
Treaty of Peace with Hungary, Feb. 10, 1947, 61 Stat. 2065, 41 U.N.T.S. 135	5, 6
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>The JUST Act Report</i> (Mar. 2020).....	40
